

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Shaun Robert Ebach, Appellant, vs. Thomas Sorel, Director Department of Transportation, Appellee.	SUPREME COURT NO. 20180290 District Court No. 36-2018-CV-00122
--	--

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER AFFIRMING AN
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER'S DECISION,
ENTERED JUNE 5, 2018
RAMSEY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE DONOVAN J. FOUGHTY, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Luke T. Heck (#08133)
lheck@vogellaw.com
Drew J. Hushka (#08230)
dhushka@vogellaw.com
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Appellant
218 NP Avenue
PO Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
Telephone: 701.237.6983

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DEPARTMENT’S DECISION VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES PRACTICE ACT	1-10
A. The Hearing Officer Lacked Basis in Statute or Rule to Admit the Test Record	1-7
1. The Test Record was not admissible as a regularly kept record.	1-3
2. The Hearing Officer admitted the Test Record in violation of Section 39-20-07(5) and the North Dakota Rules of Evidence.....	4-7
B. The Administrative Agencies Practice Act Requires Reversal of the Department’s Decision	8-10
II. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS SHOULD BE AWARDED IN MR. EBACH’S FAVOR.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

Cases

<u>Ell v. Director,</u> 2016 ND 164, 883 N.W.2d 464	2
<u>Painte v. Dir., Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2013 ND 95, 832 N.W.2d 319	8
<u>Ringsaker v. Director, N.D. Dept. of Transp.,</u> 1999 ND 127, 596 N.W.2d 328	2, 3
<u>State v. Cook,</u> 2018 ND 100, 910 N.W.2d 179	7
<u>State v. Keller,</u> 2013 ND 122, 833 N.W.2d 486	2
<u>State v. Van Zomeren,</u> 2016 ND 98, 879 N.W.2d 449	2

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-24(1)	6
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46	8
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46(4)	9
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46(5)	9
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46(7)	9
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(4)	2
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-07(5)	2, 5

Rules

N.D.R. Evid. 104(b)	6
